

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/4/2020 1:53 PM

No. 373851
District Court No. 17-1-01371-5

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

THOMAS MADISON CAREY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the Court of Appeals of the State of
Washington, Division III

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David R. Partovi, 900 N. Maple, LL, Spokane, WA 99201
P: (509) 270-2141 F: (509) 326-6102 E: davepartovi@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. RCW 9A.16.110 ALLOWS THE COURT TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS ... THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING *LODESTAR*.....1

B. THE TRIAL COURT NEVER MADE A FINDING THAT THE AMOUNT OF FEES INCURRED BY MR. PARTOVI WAS UNREASONABLE.....4

C. \$278,879.84 IS A REASONABLE FEE and COST FOR AN ATTORNEY WITH MR. PARTOVI’S TALENT AND EXPERIENCE IN A CIRCUMSTANCE SUCH AS THIS.....5

D. ALLOWING THE TRIAL COURT TO REDUCE THE CONTRACTUALLY AGREED AMOUNT FOR MR. PARTOVI’S SERVICES IS ANTITHETICAL.....5

E. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

McCarthy v. Mayo, 827 F.2d 1310, 1316 (9th Cir. 1987).....6

Morta v. Korea Ins. Corp., 840 F.2s 1452 (9th Cir. 1988).....6

Rimson v. State, 75 Wn. App. 289, 877 P.2d 697 (Div. 1, 1994).....1

State v. Manuel, 94 Wash.2d 695, 619 P.2d 997 (1980).....1,3

State v. Anderson, 72 Wash. App. 253, 264, 863 P.2d 1370 (Div. II, 1993).....3

State v. Jones, 92 Wn.App. 555, 563-64, 964 P.2d 398 (Div II, 1998).....1

State v. Joswick, 71 Wn. App. 311, 858 P.2d 280 (Div. 2, 1993).....1

State v. Villanueva, 177 Wash. App 251, 311 P.3d 79 (Div. III, 2013).....1

World Wide Video of Wash., Inc., v. City of Spokane, 125 Wn. App 289,
309, 103 P.3d 1265 (Div. 3, 2005).....6

FEDERAL CASES

Laws of 1995, ch. 44 (S.S.B. 5278).....2

S.S.B. FINAL BILL REP. on S.S.B. 5278, 54th Leg. Reg. Sess. (1995).....2

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 9A.16.110.....1,2,3,7
